» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Y,

Notice of meeting of the

Community Engagement Task Group

To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Barnes, Steward and
Wiseman
Date: Wednesday, 24 April 2013
Time: 4.45 pm
Venue: The Giles Room - 1st Floor West Offices
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Tuesday 23 April 2013. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Task
Group.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



5.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Task Group meeting
held on 20 February 2013.

Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review

- Draft Final Report (Pages 7 - 64)

Members will receive a report containing the final information
requested in support of their work on this review, and are asked to
agree the draft recommendations arising from their review

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
Contact details:

Telephone — (01904) 552061
E-mail — jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Registering to speak
Written Representations
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) n
[...]
4) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar dnceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terGimesini hazirlatmalk ya da
bir terctiman bulmak i¢cin mimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

S HEREHNEAREE TR IAE - EE R RERRTEA B - ik
IR, B|3S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@5Jf-ﬁufgﬁf@g‘f‘L{u,z;mwrr;q.(jgd:clw!f_d,%wﬁ

Informacja mozie by¢ dostepna w tumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Holding the Cabinet to Account

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out
of 47). Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees
appointed by the Council is to:
e Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new
ones, as necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT TASK
GROUP

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR),

BARNES, STEWARD AND WISEMAN

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests
were declared.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
in respect of this review and The Groves Residents Association.

Joy Jones spoke as the Chair of The Groves Residents’
Association, making a number of observations in relation to the
report. She confirmed that although the Association had
achieved a great deal during the time it had been in operation,
residents had a perception of a ‘them and us’ attitude, with the
Council only undertaking work that benefitted the authority.
Concern was also expressed at the language used in CYC
communication with residents and for the need for this to
change to encourage engagement. She confirmed that
residents were prepared to assist the authority and to engage
however this involved working together.

Joanna Ingerson spoke as the Secretary of The Groves
Residents’ Association (RA), pointing out that some of the
information set out in the Groves RA Case Study was incorrect
and that it would have been helpful if consultation had been
undertaken prior to publication. She went on to expand on the
workings of the RA and to confirm that they wished to play a



Page 4

greater part in contributing and influencing decision making on
matters affecting their local area.

Gwen Swinburn also spoke as a member of the Groves
Residents’ Association, referring to requests for additional
information submitted to the Council by the RA which had gone
unanswered. Concerns were also raised regarding governance
issues and reference was made to the opportunity for setting up
inner city parish councils.

The Chair confirmed that the issues raised at the meeting would
be taken up by Mary Bailey the Head of Communities and
Equalities (Neighbourhood Management Unit, Equalities and
Play) and other officers.

INTERIM REPORT

Consideration was given to the interim report of the Task Group
which had been set up to undertake a review of the issues
affecting levels of community engagement across the city.

Details of the information gathered to date, together with the
review remit and objectives were set out at paragraphs 3 to 10
of the report.

Further information on work undertaken around community
engagement with Parish Council’s and Residents Associations
and the development of Community Contracts and Action Plans,
Ward budgets and team meetings were reported. Statistical
information provided by the CYC Customer Contact Centre and
Community Services had been examined together with issues
around financial inclusion and ongoing community based work
and additional services provided in an effort to engage
residents.

To enable Members to conclude work on the review they were
asked to meet with the Parish Council Liaison Group and the
Residents Association Federation to further inform the findings
from the review and the arising recommendations.

Members agreed that clear outcomes were required from this
review and that the views of consultees should be listened to
and taken into account.



Page 5

In response to the comments made by the Groves RA
representatives, officers confirmed that feedback received from
Residents Associations had been considered and that there had
been CYC Officer representation at Residents Association
Federation Meetings with the Federation being considered ‘a
critical friend’.

In relation to their review findings to date, the Task Group
expressed:

Concern that not all areas of the city were covered by
either a Parish Council or RA.

The need for the wuse of plain English in all
communications and information sent out by CYC and on
the CYC website.

The importance of CYC taking account of consultation
responses and providing feedback on the outcomes.

The need for promotion of Residents Associations to
increase their number and their membership.

The Task Group also considered how Parish Councils and RAs
could be better used to improve communication with residents.

Following further lengthy discussion Members thanked
representatives of the Customer Contact Centre for their
attendance and data provided for the review, and it was

RESOLVED: i) That Task Group Members attend

the next informal meeting of the
Residents Association Federation
on Thursday 7 March at 11am and
the Parish Council Liaison Group
meeting on Wednesday 13 March
at 2pm to discuss the review
findings to date.

i) That the next Task Group meeting
be arranged for Wednesday 3 April
at 4.45pm.

iii) That an Officer from the Corporate
Communications Team be invited
to attend the next meeting to
outline the processes used in
providing information for residents.



Page 6

iv) That Task Group members provide
a verbal update to the Corporate
and Scrutiny Management
Committee at their next meeting on
11 March 2013.

REASON: To progress the work on this review in line with
scrutiny procedures and protocols.

Clir C Runciman, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 5.55 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

Community Engagement Task Group 24 April 2013

Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review

Background to Review

1.

In September 2012, having considered a scrutiny topic submitted by Clir
Barnes on ‘Engaging the Disaffected’, the Committee agreed to undertake
a scrutiny review to look at the issues affecting levels of community
engagement across the city, in the following three areas:

i. Community Engagement
ii. CYC Customer Services
iii. Financial Inclusion

A Task Group was set up to scope and carry out the work on the review on
behalf of the full committee.

Information Gathered

Members agreed it would be useful to carry out a comparison between two
wards with differing levels of deprivation and reasons for lack of
engagement, and agreed to focus their review on
[...]
 team meetings.

Overall, the Task Group recognised that across all wards, Parish Councils,
Residents Associations, and other local bodies such as Neighbourhood
Watch Groups, Gardening Clubs, Planning Panels etc (any organisations
that bring together groups of residents), had much to offer in the way of
community liaison. And, that they were a source of local information that
could be better utilised to inform discussions around Community Contracts
and local priorities etc. They therefore agreed it would be useful for
representatives from those bodies to participate in ward team meetings
and/or ward meetings to contribute to those discussions.

ii — CYC Customer Services

CYC Customer Contact Centre

To ensure a fair comparison of the information provided in support of this
review, the same ward groupings shown in paragraph 6 above were used
when considering statistical information from CYC’s Contact Centre.

In January 2013 the Task Group received information on the number and
type of issues being reported via the Contact Centre, showing the level of
community engagement across the relevant wards during 2012 — see
Annex C. They recognised the need for the Contact Centre to be able to
access up to date information on council services to allow them to respond
accurately and thoroughly to enquiries at first contact stage.

Having considered the channels used and the number of CRM interactions
in 2012, the Task Group queried the use of fax as a first point of contact.
They learnt that residents often fax their documents in support of their
benefit claims. The majority of the fax interactions reported were for CIS
Checks (73%) and change of circumstances (24%). In many cases, a
resident may call first but then be asked to fax their documents, which
creates 2 contacts. The Contact Centre do not promote that access
channel as a first point of contact choice, however they do need to keep it
especially as some of the older people in the deaf community still prefer to
use th
[...]
f Universal Credits, helped
resolve debt problems and provided money management advice
including budgeting, financial planning and making informed
decisions.

Tang Hall Community Centre was chosen as the venue for the drop-
in sessions, as it complimented plans to establish a Health and
Wellbeing Centre on the site with York Mind, and a whole series of
sport and social activities located at the Centre.

54. The Task Group were pleased to learn that since the Hub started in
September 2012, there had been 11 x 2.5hr sessions and a total of 33
clients had been seen and assisted with their problems. They also
acknowledged the success of the Hub, which up to December 2012 had
identified and assisted with the claiming of £21,043.36 of previously
unclaimed benefits, and helped clients to deal with £42,062.19 worth of
personal debt. The Task Group questioned whether there would be
opportunities in the future to extend the project to cover other areas in the
city, and it was confirmed that Community York Grant would be available
again in the next financial year.

Draft Review Recommendations

55. To date the following draft recommendations have been suggested:



56.

o7.

Page 19

i. Resident Association meeting dates to be included in the Council’s
Corporate Calendar, in the same way that Parish Council meeting
dates are.

ii. Corporate Calendar to include both formal and informal ward
committee meeting dates

iii. Consideration to be given to introducing Area Forum pages on the
council website, to provide links to all relevant information pertaining
to each ward in order to assist interested parties.

iv. Adjoining Parish Councils to be informed of planning applications as
they are often affected

v. All Council service providers to be instructed to consider use of Parish

Council/Resident Association notice boards and newsletters to
communicate council information relevant to the area

vi. The importance of the relationship with Parish Councils and Residents

Associations should be included in new councillor induction
programmes.
vii. Ward Clirs to be encouraged to attend more Parish Council and

Resident Association meetings
viii. Ward Councillors to receive the minutes from Parish Council and
Resident Association meetings

ix. Inregard to council consultation, more time should be allowed to
enable Parish Councils and Residents Associations to participate, as
consultation needs to go to a meeting for discussion, not just to
individuals.

X.  The council to identify ways of improving the feedback it gives on
consultation responses

xi. Council to identify ways of improving its notification of changes to
services e.g. Christmas recycling arrangements

xii. Council documents should be checked for jargon i.e. better use of
Plain English

Concluding the Work on this Review

The Communities & Equalities team have drafted some good practice
guidance/information for supporting neighbourhood working, which all
Members are due to receive as part of a support pack. The pack will
include a Ward Team fact sheet, a list of potential ward team members,
Advertising ward meetings checklist and a menu of ideas for ward
engagement (see Annex D).

In addition, as part of this review the Task Group have already
acknowledged the importance of a good working relationship between
ward committee members and the need for an understanding of each
party’s role, in order to manage expectations. To help improve that



58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

Page 20

working relationship, it is suggested that the Scrutiny Task Group may like
to recommend the introduction of a ‘Statement of Intent’ setting out some
principals for working together which all ward team members could be
encouraged to sign up to. A draft statement of intent is provided at Annex
E for the Task Group’s consideration.

At the meeting, a map will also be provided identifying the gaps across the
city where no Parish Council or Resident Association currently exists. It
may be that some of these areas may be covered by a private resident
association or some other type of community group that the Council could
or already does liaise with, to disseminate information.

Finally, Communications officers will be attending the meeting to discuss
the issues previously identified by the Task Group in relation to CYC
consultation and consultation feedback.

Options
Members may:

« Identify what if any further information is required to conclude the work
on this review

«  Agree revisions and/or additions to this report to form the draft final
report for the review

«  Agree the draft recommendations shown in paragraph 55 above

« Identify any additional draft recommendations arising from this review
outside of those shown above

Implications

Implications associated with the recommendations arising from this review
will be identified and included here in this report, once the Task Group
have agreed the recommendations they wish to propose. Corporate &
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) will consider the implications
associated with the draft recommendations when the review final report is
presented to them for their consideration at their meeting on 13 May 2013.
The final report arising for this review is scheduled for presentation to
Cabinet on 4 June 2013.

Council Plan 2012-15

A core capability of the Council Plan is for the Council to be completely in
touch with its communities. To achieve this, and be a city of active and
self reliant communities, the Council is introducing new ways for residents
to interact with the Council and improving communications. The aim of



Page 21

this review is to identify ways of optimising that communication and
improving levels of engagement with local communities across both rural
and suburban areas of the city.

Risk Management

63. Without full and proper engagement of local communities across the city,
there is a risk that the services provided by the Council will not fully reflect
the needs of those communities. Any improvement to ways of engaging

with residents identified as a result this review will assist in mitigating that
risk.

Recommendations
64. Members are recommended to agree:

i) Any changes required to this report and its annexes
ii) The draft recommendations arising from the review

Reason: To form the final report arising from this review for the
consideration of CSMC at their meeting on 13 May 2013.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty

Scrutiny Officer AD Governance & ICT

Scrutiny Services

Tel No.01904 552063  Report Approved | v'| Date 16 April 2013

Wards Affected: All| v
Annexes:

Annex A - Findings from meeting with Parish Councils

Annex B - Findings from meeting with Residents Association Federation
Annex C — Statistical Data from Customer Contact Centre for 2012
Annex D - Information/Fact Sheets on Ward Team & their meetings
Annex E — Draft Statement of Intent



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Annex A

Community Engagement Scrutiny Review

Notes from meeting of members of the Community Engagement Task Group

with Parish Council Liaison Group (PCLG)on 13 March 2013

PCLG Representatives present: Peter Powell (Chairman), Gerry Cheetham, Peter
Jesse, Brian Mellors. Plus Andrew Towlerton (YLCA Officer), Mora Scaife - CYC

Key Points —

The difference between central wards within the inner city boundary and
parished ward was noted. The Council has a regular dialogue with the
Housing Associations within the city; but these have selective views from
the ones outside the inner city. There is therefore a different relationship
emphasis between the inner and outer city housing areas.

Parished wards operate in different ways dependant in many cases on
the attitudes of the elected Member towards Parish Councils. Where
there is strong liaison, there appears to be more activity and a willingness
to work together.

Many local councillors engage with their local PCs (many Ward Clirs are
also
[...]
eas of floor space, it was
important that every detail was able to be examined, so that nothing
would be missed, particularly in retail outlets were the safety of customers
is paramount.

Earlier consultation is needed (where consultation is appropriate) — using
the Neighbourhood Management Unit (NMU) to enable PCs to submit
responses in time. Sufficient time should be given as consultation needs
to go to a meeting for discussion, not just to individuals.

There is often a lack of consultation on changes to CYC services e.g. Christmas
recycling arrangements. A basic criteria on what should be consulted on could
be agreed.



Page 25

Annex A

* The reduction in the number of litter bins and salt bins, without notice was
an area of concern in many parish areas. They felt they could have
helped suggest which litter bins were least used and which most.

« PCLG were pleased that Information on the PCLG and PCs was being
provided online via the council website, to encourage more individuals to
get involved.

» PCs were pleased that the council included the dates of PC meetings in
the council corporate diary, but suggested that formal and informal Ward
Committee meeting dates should be included too.

» Clashes of dates are not helpful to the attendance of ward councillors at
PC meetings and parish ClIrs at ward committee meetings and ward team
meetings - ward committee meeting dates need fixing early to avoid this
which would enable better attendance by Parish Clirs.

« Ward Team meetings were variable.

* PCs notice boards & newsletters etc could be used to publicise events
and consultations e.g. NMU could advertise resident surveys on PC notice
boards etc to encourage more residents to participates and improve
response levels

» Regular meetings with local councillors are needed, especially (but not
only) with new councillors. The importance of the relationship with PCs
should be included in new councillor induction programmes.

In conclusion emphasis was placed on the 
[...]
ncillors are needed, especially (but not
only) with new councillors. The importance of the relationship with RAs
should be included in new councillor induction programmes.



Annex C

Community Engagement
Scrutiny Review

Customer Contact Centre - Statistical Data for 2012

62 obed



Annex C

Introduction

Around 235,000 records have been analysed between
Jan and Dec 2012

Each contact has been linked to a ward via the person
making the call (interaction address)

From this you can see:

— The channel used for the interaction

— The reason for the call

— Whether a case has been created, some contacts get
terminated or abandoned half way through. This could be
due to eform problems or customer changing mind.

Note:
— some contacts come from outside the York area.

— Not all contacts to the council are recorded on the CRM
— Some contacts don’t get recorded on LAGAN

0g abed



Annex C

Understanding CRM Process

Interaction Reason 1

Reason 2 No Case Associated
Process started but terminated part
way through

A customer can make an interaction for more

than one reason, e.g. Benefit and a waste
contact

Each reason can either create a case which is a
complete process or it may be cancelled part
way through

Each reason could create several cases, e.g a
benefit call may create a change of address and
a new claim.

1€ abed



Summary

Heworth generates 3 times the amount of contact compared to RWY
(14342 vs. 4541 interactions)

— Considering Heworth has 13,725 people in the ward and Rural West
York has 10,518, then the level of contact from Heworth is significantly
higher per 1000 population

* Heworth Contact = 1045 per 1000 population
* Rural West York = 432 per 1000 population

60% of contact comes via the telephone in Rural West York compared to
38% in Heworth ward

Postal Mail proportion in Heworth is double, e.g. due to the type of
contact (i.e. Benefit claims).

A higher proportion self serve in Heworth, e.g. again due to type of
contact (e.g. Student discount 
[...]
re
encouraged to sign up to the following principals:

Ward Committee/Team Members will:

»  Work together with mutual respect and ensure effective two-way
communication

» Ensure issues/developments from their area or area of work, are
communicated effectively to all members

» Use their personal skills, experience and networks to ensure that the work of
the ward committee is effective in addressing local needs

» Act as advocates for the advancement and benefit of the whole community
rather than on behalf of any particular organisation, except where there is an
agreement (e.g. voluntary and community sector) that the interests of a
particular organisation represent an issue of importance to the ward as a
whole.

« Work together to promote sustainable social, economic and environmental
development in their ward.

» Where appropriate, respect the confidential nature of information shared by
public sector agencies.

» Recognise the strategic role of the Local Authority and the equitable
distribution of services which it has to achieve.



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP 

DATE 24 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES AND STEWARD 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Task Group held on 20 February 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
4. IMPROVING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the 
Community Engagement Task Group. A Group set up in 
September 2012, to look at the issues affecting levels of 
community engagement across the city in respect of community 
engagement, CYC customer services and financial inclusion. 
 
It was confirmed that no additional information had been 
included in the report since the last meeting. However, as the 
Task Group had previously acknowledged the importance of a 
good working relationship between ward committee members 
and the need for an understanding of each party’s role, the 



report suggested that the Group may like to recommend the 
introduction of a ‘Statement of Intent’ setting out some principals 
for working together, which all ward team members could be 
encouraged to sign up to. A draft statement of intent had been 
provided at Annex E with an updated copy circulated at the 
meeting.  
 
To conclude the work on the review, members of the 
Communications Team were in attendance at the meeting to 
provide further information in relation to CYC consultation and 
consultation feedback. 
 
The Chair outlined the work of the Task Group to date including 
details of consultation undertaken with the Resident 
Associations Federation and the Parish Council Liaison Group. 
It was noted that although there were differences between 
wards, the city and rural areas, many of the issues they raised 
were common to both, and that Residents Associations and 
Parish Councils had much to offer in the way of community 
liaison. It was now hoped to get a steer from the 
communications team to inform the Task Groups work and final 
report. 
 
The Head of Strategy, Partnerships & Communication 
confirmed that their team had encountered similar challenges in 
engaging residents. Both Your Ward and Your Voice were 
written for a broad audience and they had been examining ways 
of reflecting the flavour of individual wards in future publications. 
However with recent budget decisions they were unable to 
produce different documents for each ward but special editions 
were produced on a rolling basis to relate to specific issues in 
particular areas. 
 
He went on to make a number of useful comments for the 
Group, including: 
 

•    The communications team would look at the use of CYC 
magazines and newsletters to better reflect the needs of 
individual wards. 

• The newly updated CYC website received 120 public 
comments daily, often requiring responses, relating to 
services, service deliveries and requests. It was 
confirmed that the site was updated as a result of many 
of these comments. 



•   Work was continuing with Customer Services/ICT to 
provide a larger range of services through the Do It 
Online facility. 

•   Use of social media, with complaints and service 
requests now being received on Twitter. This was only 
covered at present on a part time basis however full time 
monitoring of the Twitter and Facebook sites would 
commence in May to ensure the authority was more 
responsive.  

•   CMT had recently agreed to place a staff organisation 
chart on the Council’s website. This would include Heads 
of Service and above with job titles, responsibilities and 
contact details together with details of officer expenses, 
similar to the publication of members information, for 
openness and transparency. 

•   Sampling the effect of communications had been 
undertaken to ensure that the subject matter was easily 
understood and conveyed to residents what the 
information meant to them. 

 
Members went on to question a number of aspects of the work 
undertaken by the Communications Team, including: 
 

• Response times – confirmed as Customer Service Charter 
response times of 1 day, although Twitter/Facebook 
responses were within 4 hrs. 

• Guidelines followed by departments when communicating 
with residents - confirmed guidelines regarding plain 
English, font sizes, image and colour use were provided 
however it was considered that individual departments 
were often better placed to provide information direct for 
their customers, although the Team could advise on 
writing for particular audiences. 

• Communication of major decisions - communications 
plans for major decisions were prepared to ensure key 
messages were conveyed. The importance of consulting 
with and talking directly to residents on issues was also 
reiterated. 

• PC/RA’s should have their own dedicated pages to enable 
minutes to be posted, with earlier notice/notification of 
their meetings etc for residents. 

• Budget constraints - although communication was often 
the first area to suffer cuts( with a budget of only £4k) it 
was through communication that residents details could 



be mapped to inform their work. Data from the Press e.g. 
readership, interests etc were also useful. 

• Reference to inability for Ward Members to include articles 
in Your Ward/Voice, suggested cross party input should 
be examined. 

• Need for public engagement particularly regarding welfare 
changes - reference to good results received from ongoing 
work in GP’s Surgeries and contact with the faith sector 
with the provision of benefit and debt information amongst 
other things, as often the first point of contact for a number 
of hard to reach residents.  

• Agreed need to target particular groups of people rather 
than mass communication. 

• Reference to Tang Hall advice hub as a good model 
where residents could access a range of services and 
opportunities.  

• Consultations/Meetings – PC/RA’s required greater notice 
of consultations etc. Suggested introduction of page on 
the Council’s website dedicated to the dissemination of 
information to Parish Council’s and Residents 
Associations to include copies of their minutes and details 
of all consultations in progress, with closing dates and 
feedback facilities/methods. 

 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
 

• Identify what if any further information was required to 
conclude the work on the review   
• Agree revisions and/or additions to the report to form the 
draft final report for the review 
• Agree the draft recommendations shown in paragraph 55 
of the report 
• Identify any additional draft recommendations arising from 
the review outside of those shown in the report. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that copies of the review final 
report to Cabinet would be sent to the Residents Federation and 
Parish Council’s Liaison Group for their information, with any 
feedback reported to Cabinet.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:  i)  That approval be given to the draft final report 

of the Task Group  subject to the following 
revisions and additions:  



Draft Review Conclusions (Para 55): 
 
Delete recommendation iii) and replace with 
Introduce Resident Association and Parish 
Council Forum pages on the CYC website, to 
disseminate information e.g. to include details 
of consultations and to display agendas and 
minutes from PCs and RAs etc  
 
Amend recommendation iv) to read “Adjoining 
Parish Councils to be informed of significant 
planning applications when they are affected.” 
 
Amend recommendation v) to read “The 
Council to use Parish Council/Resident 
Association notice boards and newsletters, 
wherever possible to communicate council 
information relevant to the area.” 
 
Amend recommendation vi) to read “Training 
on the role and importance of the relationship 
with Parish Councils and Residents 
Associations should be included in new 
councillor induction programmes.” 
 
Merge recommendations vii) and viii) 
  
Amend recommendation ix) to read “That 
Members should be actively encouraged to 
attend Parish Council/Residents Association 
meetings as part of their Council induction 
programme.” 
 
Amend recommendation x) to read “The 
Council to ensure feedback is given on 
consultation responses.” 
 
Amend recommendation xi) to read “Any 
significant changes ensure that Parish 
Councils and Residents Associations are 
informed of them in good time e.g. charging for 
second green bin and details included on their 
dedicated web pages.” 
 



Amend recommendation xii) to read “Council 
documents should be checked for jargon i.e. 
continued use of Plain English.” 
 

ii) That the revised draft statement of intent 
circulated at the meeting, as Annex E, be 
approved for inclusion in the final report.  

 
REASON: To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols and form the final 
report for consideration by the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at their meeting 
on 13 May 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


